

Case No. 11-46

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next  
Friend of J.C.A.-S., a minor; MICKEY RAY SMITH,  
Individually and as Parent and Next Friend of  
J.C.A.-S., a minor,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, In Her Capacity as State  
Registrar and Director, Office of Vital Records and  
Statistics, State of Louisiana Department of Health  
and Hospitals,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
GARY J. GATES AND NAN D. HUNTER  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JENNIFER C. PIZER  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. BRADLEY SEARS  
THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
405 Hilgard Avenue,  
Box 951476  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 267-4382  
[pizer@law.ucla.edu](mailto:pizer@law.ucla.edu)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
August 10, 2011

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NEARLY 67,000 SAME-SEX AND UNMARRIED, DIFFERENT-SEX COUPLES ARE RAISING APPROX- IMATELY 94,000 ADOPTED CHILDREN IN THE UNITED STATES.....	6
II. EIGHT STATES CURRENTLY DO NOT ALLOW SAME-SEX AND/OR UNMARRIED, DIFFERENT-SEX COUPLES TO ADOPT.....	10
III. STATES WITH RESTRICTIVE ADOPTION LAWS RECEIVE HUNDREDS OF MILLIONS OF VISITORS ANNUALLY, POTENTI- ALLY PLACING AT RISK MANY FAMILIES WITH ADOPTED CHILDREN.....	13

A.	More Than 300 Million People Annually Visit The Identified Eight States That Currently Do Not Allow Adoption By Same-Sex Couples Or By Unmarried, Different-Sex Couples .....	13
B.	In Addition To Accurate Birth Certificates For Children Adopted Out-Of-State, Diverse Other Rights Depend On A Recognized Parent-Child Relationship And May Be Denied When A Family Is In A State That Does Not Recognize Other States' Final Adoption Judgments .....	15
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21
	APPENDIX.....	1a
	Table 1: Number of Same-Sex and Different-Sex Households.....	1a
	Table 2: Comparative Demographic Characteristics of Households with Adopted Children .....	2a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Depew v. Depew, Adoption of M.C.D.</i> , 2001 WL 1799554 (Okla.Civ.App., Oct. 26, 2001).....	13
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Flanigan v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys.</i> <i>Corp.</i> (Md. Cir. Ct., Feb. 27, 2002).....	17
<i>Florida Dep't of Children and Families v. In</i> <i>re Adoption of X.X.G. and N.R.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. App. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 719 N.E.2d 1071 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of Luke</i> , 640 N.W.2d 374 (Neb. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Angel Lace M.</i> , 516 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 1994).....	11
<i>Langbehn v. Jackson Mem'l Hosp.</i> , No. 08-21813-Civ-Jordan (S.D. Fla. Sep. 29, 2009).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children &amp;</i> <i>Family Servs.</i> , 377 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>In re Adams</i> , 473 N.W.2d 712 (Mich. App. 1991).....	11
<i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	21

### **Statutory and Constitutional Provisions**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19
2000 Miss. Laws Ch. 535 § 1 .....	13
2008 Utah Laws Ch. 3, § 876 .....	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 900.....	20
Alaska Stat. § 25.23.020.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-103.....	12
Iowa Code Ann. § 600.4 .....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-2113 .....	10
Ky. Const. § 231 .....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 44.070 .....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 44.140 .....	20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:2354.3.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.39.1.....	20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.53.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:34.....	19

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:2144.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.96.....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A, § 9-301 .....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 691.1407.....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.24.....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-3.....	12
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 11-46-13 .....	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-46-1 .....	21
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-15-03 .....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 170-B:4.....	10
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-e .....	20
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-h.....	20
Neb. Rev. St. Const. art. V, § 22.....	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-8,214 .....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-101.....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-117.....	12
W. Va. Code, § 48-22-201.....	10
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 27.....	21

### **Other Authorities**

2009 American Community Survey Public Use Microdata Sample.....	6, 7, 1a
--	----------

Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Comparative Perspectives on Adoption of Children by Cohabiting, Nonmarital Couples and Partners</i> , 63 Ark. L. Rev. 31 (2010).....	12
Maryanne George, <i>Court's Ban on Unmarried Adoptions is Challenged</i> , Detroit Free Press, Jun. 13, 2002 .....	11
Michigan Judicial Institute, <i>Adoption Proceedings Benchbook</i> (Rev. ed., 2011).....	12, 13
Op. Mich. Att'y Gen 7160 (2004) .....	11
Rebecca K. Glatzer, <i>Equality At the End: Amending State Surrogacy Statutes to Honor Same-Sex Couples' End-of-Life Decisions</i> , 13 The Elder L.J. 255 (2005) .....	18
Tara Parker-Pope, <i>Kept From a Dying Partner's Bedside</i> , N.Y. Times, May 19, 2009 .....	16
Tom Pelton, <i>Complaint Faults Shock Trauma, Man with Power of Attorney was Kept from Mate, File Says</i> , Balt. Sun, Feb. 28, 2002 .....	18
William N. Eskridge Jr. & Nan D. Hunter, <i>Sexuality, Gender, and the Law</i> (3d ed., 2011).....	10

### **State Tourism Reports**

Calendar Year 2007 Louisiana TravelsAmerica [ <i>sic.</i> ] Visitor Profile (2007).....	14
---	----

Corporate Research Michigan Economic  
Development Corp., Michigan Travel  
Economic Impact and Travel Volumes at  
(2010)..... 14

Economic Report to the Governor ([Utah],  
2010)..... 14

Tourism Economics, The Economic Impact of  
Tourism in Ohio (2008)..... 14

University of New Orleans Hospitality  
Research Center, Louisiana Tourism  
Forecast: 2009-2013 (2009)..... 14
